

No. 22-1218

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDY SMITH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Daniel B. Winslow, President

New England Legal Foundation

333 Washington Street, Suite 850

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 695-3660

brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

April 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. WHEN THE PARTIES' ARBITRATION AGREEMENT HAS DELEGATED ALL ISSUES IN A SUIT TO ARBITRATION, A COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SUIT AND COMPEL ARBITRATION.	5
A. Section 3 Of The Federal Arbitration Act Applies Only When An Arbitration Agreement Is Partial In Scope And, Therefore, Bifurcates The Issues In A Suit Between Arbitration And The Court.	5
B. Section 3 Apparently Reflects The Limited Scope Of Arbitration As It Was Practiced At The Time Of The FAA's Enactment, When NonLawyer Merchants Would Resolve Ordinary Business Disputes Between Fellow Merchants.	11

II. A Federal Court’s Stay Of A Suit That The Court Has Submitted Entirely To Arbitration Cannot Provide The Necessary “Independent Jurisdictional Basis” That Would Allow The Court To Entertain An “FAA-Created Arbitration Action.”..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	14
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	4, 8, 9, 16, 17-18, 19, 20
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	14
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	7
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000)	16
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	14
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	13
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	9

<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	16, 20
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019)	7, 9
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	10
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932)	16, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bradley</i> , 756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985)	6-7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6, 7-8
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	14
<i>Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	14
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Sea-Land of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 750 (D.P.R. 1986).....	10
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	14

<i>SmartSky Networks, LLC v. DAG Wireless, LTD.</i> , 93 F.4th 175 (4th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	8
<i>The Anaconda v. Am. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944)	16
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	9
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	10
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	13, 14

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	5
9 U.S.C. § 1	11
9 U.S.C. § 2	10
9 U.S.C. § 3	1, 2, 3, 5-6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15-16, 19, 20
9 U.S.C. § 4	2, 4, 8, 9, 17, 18
9 U.S.C. § 7	16
9 U.S.C. § 8	5, 16, 19, 20

9 U.S.C. § 9.....	16, 18, 19
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	16, 18, 19
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	16
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward Brunet, <i>Seeking Optimal Dispute Resolution Clauses in High Stakes Employment Contracts,</i> 23 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 107 (2002)	11
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law,</i> 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926)	12, 13, 15
Osmond K. Fraenkel, <i>The New York Arbitration Law,</i> 32 Colum. L. Rev. 623 (1932)	14
Thomas H. Oehmke with Joan M. Brovins, <i>3 Commercial Arbitration</i> § 65:14 (2023)	7
Harlan F. Stone, <i>The Scope and Limitation of Commercial Arbitration,</i> 10 Proc. Acad. Pol. Sci. N.Y. 195 (1923).....	11-12, 14-15

Katherine Van Wezel Stone,
Rustic Justice: Community And Coercion
Under The Federal Arbitration Act,
77 N.C. L. Rev. 931 (1999) 12
